Crimes involving gift cards.  24 

(a) Any person who, with intent to defraud, acquires or retains possession of a gift card or 25 

gift card redemption information without the consent of the cardholder, card issuer, or gift card 26 

seller, in an amount less than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), is guilty of larceny and 27 

subject to a fine of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) or by imprisonment of up to one year, plus 28 

restitution for any person or entity defrauded; or if the larceny exceeds one thousand five hundred 29 

dollars ($1,500) then subject to the penalties as provided pursuant to the provisions of § 11-41-5.  30 

(b) Any person who, with intent to defraud, alters or tampers with a gift card is guilty of 31 

forgery and shall be subject to the penalties pursuant to the provisions of § 11-17-1.

[...]

(c) Any person who, with intent to defraud, uses, for the purpose of obtaining money, 33 

goods, services, or anything else of value, a gift card or gift card redemption information that has 34 

been obtained in violation of subsection (a) or (b) of this section in an amount in excess of one 1 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) is guilty of larceny and subject to the penalties as provided 2 

pursuant to § 11-41-5.  3 

(d) If the value of all money, goods, services, and other things of value obtained in violation 4 

of this section exceeds one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) in any consecutive six (6) month 5 

period, then the person shall be guilty of larceny and subject to the penalties as provided in § 11-6 

41-5. 7 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage. 8 

EXPLANATION 

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL